

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

LESLIE A. FARBER, LLC

33 Plymouth Street, Suite 204
Montclair, NJ 07042
Ph. (973) 509-8500
Attorneys for Defendant, John Doe 4

MALIBU MEDIA, LLC,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JOHN DOES 1-18,

Defendants.

Hon. Kevin McNulty, U.S.D.J.

Case No. 2:12-cv-07789 (KM) (MCA)

CIVIL ACTION

RETURN DATE: May 6, 2013

Document Filed Electronically

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT, JOHN DOE 4, IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO SEVER AND DISMISS DEFENDANT,
AND TO QUASH SUBPOENA**

LESLIE A. FARBER, ESQ.
On the Brief

LESLIE A. FARBER, LLC
33 Plymouth Street, Suite 204
Montclair, NJ 07042
Attorneys for Defendant, John Doe 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

 Relevant Procedural History. 2

 Overview of Mass “John Doe” Litigation. 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT. 5

 POINT I. 5

 DEFENDANT JOHN DOE 4 HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE
 SUBPOENA, WHICH WOULD SUBJECT DEFENDANT TO UNDUE
 BURDEN, ANNOYANCE, HARASSMENT AND EXPENSE.. . . . 5

 Defendant’s privacy interest. 5

 Undue burden, annoyance and/or embarrassment. 6

 POINT II. 11

 DEFENDANTS HAVE BEEN IMPROPERLY JOINED BECAUSE THERE
 ARE INSUFFICIENT ALLEGATIONS THAT DEFENDANTS WERE
 INVOLVED IN A COMMON SERIES OF TRANSACTIONS, AND BECAUSE
 THE SOUGHT AFTER DISCOVERY HAS THE POTENTIAL TO ENSNARE
 NUMEROUS INNOCENT INTERNET USERS INTO THE CASE.. . . . 11

CONCLUSION. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aerosoft GMBH v. Doe, No. 12-21489 (ECF No. 6), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68709 (S.D. Fla. May 16, 2012)..... 14

AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-97, No. 11-03067 (ECF No. 11), 2011 WL 2912909 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2011)..... 13

Amselfilm Prods. GMBH & Co. KG v. Swarm 6A6DC, John Does 1-187, No. 12-03865 (ECF No. 12) (D.N.J. Oct. 10, 2012) (Hochberg, J.)..... 11

Boy Racer, Inc., v. Does 1-60, No. 11-01738 (ECF No. 24) (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2011). 6

Bubble Gum Prods., LLC, v. Does 1-80, No. 12-20367 (ECF No. 40), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100203, 2012 WL 2953309 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2012)..... 13

Digital Sins, Inc., v. Does 1-245, No. 11-8170 (ECF No. 18), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69286, 2012 WL 1744838 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2012). 14

Dragon Quest Productions, LLC, vs.. John Does 1-100, No. 12-06611 (ECF No. 7) (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2013) (Donio, J.)..... 12

Feist Publ’ns, Inc., v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., 499 U.S. 340 (1991). 16

Hard Drive Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-90, No. 11-03825 (ECF No. 18), 2012 WL 1094653 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2012). 8

Hard Drive Prods., Inc., v. Does 1-130, No. C-11-3826 (ECF No. 16), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132449 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2011)..... 8

Hard Drive Prods., Inc., v. Does 1-188, 809 F. Supp.2d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2011). 6

Hard Drive Prods., Inc., v. Does 1-30, No. 11-345 (ECF No. 19), 2011 WL 4915551 (E.D. Va. Oct. 17, 2011). 14

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-48, No. 11-9062 (ECF No. 28), 2012 WL 2196038, at 3 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2012)..... 5

In Re BitTorrent Adult Film Copyright Infringement Cases, No. 12-01147 (ECF No. 4), 2012 WL 1570765 (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2012)..... 6, 13

Ingenuity 13 LLC. v. John Doe, No. 12-8333 (ECF No. 48) (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2013)..... 8, 17

K-Beech, Inc., v. Does 1-63, No. 11-2941 (ECF No. 14) (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2011). 14

K-Beech, Inc., v. Does 1-78, No. 11-5060 (ECF No. 13) (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2011). 14

Liberty Media Holdings, LLC, v. BitTorrent Swarm, 277 F.R.D. 669 (S.D. Fla. 2011)... 14

Malibu Media, LLC v. Does 1-25, No. 12-362 (ECF No. 27), 2012 WL 2367555 (S.D. Cal. June 21, 2012). 5

Malibu Media, LLC v. Does 1-5, No. 12-2950 (ECF No. 7), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77469, 2012 WL 2001968 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012). 14

Malibu Media, LLC, v. Does 1-11, No. 12-0237 (ECF No. 14), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94648 (D.D.C. July 10, 2012). 14

Malibu Media, LLC, v. Does 1-12, No. 12-1261 (ECF No. 8), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96351, WL 2872835 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2012)... 13, 15

Malibu Media, LLC, v. Does 1-13, No. 12-01513 (ECF No. 5), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94705, 2012 WL 2800123 (E.D. Cal. July 9, 2012). 14

Malibu Media, LLC, v. Does 1-7, No. 12-1514 (ECF No. 5), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9633, 2012 WL 2872842 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2012). 14

Malibu Media, LLC, v. John Does 1-10, No. 12-03623 (ECF No. 7), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89286 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2012)... 7

Malibu Media, LLC, v. John Does 1-11, 12-07615 (ECF No. 8) (D.N.J. Feb. 26, 2013) (Dickson, J.)... 9, 12

Malibu Media, LLC, v. John Does 1-30, No. 12-3896 (ECF No. 23) (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2012) (Arpert, J.). 13

Malibu Media, LLC, v. John Does, No. 12-01642 (ECF No. 32) (D.C. Cal. Oct. 10, 2012). 17

Malibu Media, LLC, vs. John Does 1-39, No. 12-06945 (ECF No. 23) (D.N.J. March 28, 2013) (Arpert, J.). 13

MCGIP v. Does 1-149, No. 11-02331 (ECF No. 14), 2011 WL 4352110 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2011)... 6

Media Products, Inc., v. Does 1-26, No. 12-3719 (ECF No. 9), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84111, 2012 WL 2190613 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2012)... 14

Millennium TGA, Inc., v. Comcast Cable Commc’n, No. 12-00150 (ECF No. 28), 2012 WL 2371426 (D.D.C. June 25, 2012). 14

Modern Woman, LLC, v. Does 1-X, 12-04858 (ECF No. 6) (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2013)
 (Dickson, J.)..... 9, 12

Modern Woman, LLC, v. Does 1-X, 12-04859 (ECF No. 6) (D.N.J. Feb. 26, 2013)
 (Dickson, J.)..... 9, 12

Modern Woman, LLC, v. Does 1-X, 12-04860 (ECF No. 6) (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2013)
 (Dickson, J.)..... 9, 12

Nu Image, Inc., v. Does 1-3932, No. 11-00545 (ECF No. 244) (M.D. Fla. May 23, 2012). 6

On the Cheap, LLC, v. Does 1-5011, No. C10-4472 (ECF No. 66), 2011 WL 4018258
 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011). 7

Pacific Century Int’l, Ltd., v. Does 1-101, No. C-11-2533 (ECF No. 27), 2011 WL
 5117424 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2011). 9, 10

Pacific Century Int’l, Ltd., v. Does 1-101, No. C-11-2533 (ECF No. 7), 2011 WL
 2690142 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2011). 13

Patrick Collins, Inc., v. Does 1-11, No. 12-1153 (ECF No. 4), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 75986 (E.D.N.Y. May 31, 2012). 14

Patrick Collins, Inc., v. Does 1-35, No. 11-02940 (ECF No. 26) (N.D. Ga. Dec. 19, 2011).. . . . 14

Patrick Collins, Inc., v. Does 1-37, No. 12-1259 (ECF No. 5), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 96350, 2012 WL 2872832 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2012). 13

Patrick Collins, Inc., v. Does 1-3757, No. C-10-05886 (ECF No. 14), 2011 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 128029 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2011).. 8

Patrick Collins, Inc., v. Does 1-4, No. 12-2962 (ECF No. 7), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 82253, 2012 WL 2130557 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012). 14

Patrick Collins, Inc., v. Does 1-6, No. 12-2964 (ECF No. 7), 2012 WL 2001957
 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).. 14

Patrick Collins, Inc., v. Does 1-7, No. 12-2963 (ECF No. 9) (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012). 14

Patrick Collins, Inc., v. Does 1-54, No. 11-1602 (ECF No. 34), 2012 WL 911432 (D.
 Ariz. Mar. 19, 2012). 15, 16

Patrick Collins, Inc., vs. John Does 1-43, No. 12-03908 (ECF Nos. 32, 33) (D.N.J.
 Feb. 15, 2013) (Hayden, J.). 13

R&D Film 1, LLC, vs. John Does 1-103, No. 13-00483 (ECF No. 4) (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013) (Donio, J.). 12

R&D Film 1, LLC, vs. John Does 1-104, No. 13-00484 (ECF No. 4) (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013) (Donio, J.). 12

R&D Film 1, LLC, vs. John Does 1-105, No. 13-00485 (ECF No. 4) (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013) (Donio, J.). 12

R&D Film 1, LLC, vs. John Does 1-28, No. 13-00482 (ECF No. 4) (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013) (Donio, J.). 12

R&D Film 1, LLC, vs. John Does 1-28, No. 13-00487 (ECF No. 4) (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013) (Donio, J.). 12

R&D Film 1, LLC, vs. John Does 1-31, No. 13-00486 (ECF No. 4) (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013) (Donio, J.). 12

R&D Film 1, LLC, vs. John Does 1-40, No. 12-06633 (ECF No. 6) (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013) (Donio, J.). 12

Raw Films, Inc., v. Does 1-32, No. 11-2939 (ECF No. 14), 2011 WL 6840590 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 29, 2011). 14

SBO Pictures, Inc., v. Does 1-20, No. 12-3925 (ECF No. 5), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78268, 2012 WL 2034631 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2012). 14

SBO Pictures, Inc., v. Does 1-3,036, No. 11-4220 (ECF No. 14), 2011 WL 6002620 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2011). 7-9, 13

Smash Pictures v. Does 1-590, No. 12-00302 (ECF No. 21) (E.D. Cal. June 14, 2012).. . . . 15

Third Degree Films Inc., v. John Does 1-4, 280 F.R.D. 493 (D. Ariz. 2012). 11

Third Degree Films v. Does 1-3,577, No. C-11-02768 LB (ECF No. 6), 2011 WL 5374569 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2011).. . . . 14

Third Degree Films v. Does 1-47, No. 12-10761 (ECF No. 31) (D. Mass. Oct. 2, 2012).. . . 3, 17

Third Degree Films, Inc. v. Does 1-108, No. 11-3007 (ECF No. 31), 2012 WL 669055 (D. Md. Feb. 28, 2012). 5

Third Degree Films, Inc., v. John Does 1-110, No. 12-5817 (ECF No. 7) (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2013) (Falk, J.).. . . . 10, 12

VPR Internationale v. Does 1-1,017, No. 11-02068 (ECF No. 15), 2011 WL 8179128
 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2011)..... 9, 10

Washington v. Thurgood Marshall Acad., 230 F.R.D. 18, 21 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 5

West Coast Productions v. Does 1-13, 12-30087 (ECF No. 20) (D. Mass. Mar. 14, 2013). . . . 13

Zero Tolerance Entertainment, Inc., v. Does 1-45, No. 12-1083 (ECF No. 7), 2012 U.S.
 Dist. LEXIS 78834, 2012 WL 2044593 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012)..... 14

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 505. 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20..... 1, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2). 11, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21..... 1, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1). 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3). 1

OTHER SOURCES

Christopher M. Swartout, Comment, Toward a Regulatory Model of Internet
 Intermediary Liability: File-Sharing and Copyright Enforcement, 31 Nw. J. Int’l
 L. & Bus. 499 (2011)..... 18

H.R. Rep. 98-934 (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4655. 5

James DeBriyn, Shedding Light on Copyright Trolls: An Analysis of Mass Copyright
 Litigation in the Age of Statutory Damages, 19 U.C.L.A. Ent. L. Rev. 79 (2012). . . . 3, 18
